
CONFERENCE REPORT ON H.R. 2446 (House of Representatives 
- October 07, 1993) 

[Page: H7627] 

Mr. HEFNER submitted the following conference report and statement 
on the bill (H.R. 2446) making appropriations for military construction 
for the Department of Defense for the fiscal year ending September 
30, 1994, and for other purposes:  

Conference Report (H. Rept. 103-278) 

The Committee of Conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 2446) 
`making appropriations for military construction for the Department of 
Defense for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1994, and for other 
purposes,' having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to 
recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:  

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 2, 5, 8, 18, 
19, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, and 48.  

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of 
the Senate numbered 34, 35, 36, 37, and 39, and agree to the same.  

Amendment numbered 10:  

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the 
Senate numbered 10, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows:  

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $562,008,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same.  

Amendment numbered 14:  

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the 
Senate numbered 14, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows:  

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $247,491,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same.  

Amendment numbered 15:  



That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the 
Senate numbered 15, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows:  

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $102,040,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same.  

Amendment numbered 16:  

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the 
Senate numbered 16, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows:  

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $25,029,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same.  

Amendment numbered 21:  

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the 
Senate numbered 21, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows:  

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: 
$1,069,601,000; and the Senate agree to the same.  

Amendment numbered 22:  

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the 
Senate numbered 22, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows:  

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: 
$1,298,486,000; and the Senate agree to the same.  

Amendment numbered 31:  

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the 
Senate numbered 31, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows:  

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $26,337,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same.  

Amendment numbered 32:  



That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the 
Senate numbered 32, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows:  

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $26,496,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same.  

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments 
numbered 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 
29, 30, 33, 38, 40, and 42.  

W.G. (BILL) HEFNER,  

THOMAS M. FOGLIETTA,  

CARRIE P. MEEK,  

NORMAN D. DICKS,  

JULIAN C. DIXON,  

VIC FAZIO,  

STENY H. HOYER,  

RONALD D. COLEMAN,  

WILLIAM H. NATCHER,  

BARBARA F. VUCANOVICH,  

SONNY CALLAHAN,  

HELEN DELICH BENTLEY,  

DAVID L. HOBSON,  

JOSEPH MCDADE,  
Managers on the Part of the House.  

JIM SASSER,  

DANIEL K. INOUYE,  

HARRY REID,  



HERB KOHL,  

ROBERT C. BYRD,  

SLADE GORTON,  

TED STEVENS,  

MITCH MCCONNELL,  

MARK O. HATFIELD,  
Managers on the Part of the Senate.  

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE 
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the 
conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the 
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 2446) making 
appropriations for military construction for the Department of Defense 
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1994, and for other purposes, 
submit the following joint statement to the House and the Senate in 
explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by the managers 
and recommended in the accompanying conference report.  

Items of General Interest 

Reprogramming of Authorized Projects.--The conferees note that 
funding for many military construction projects could not be 
accommodated in this conference agreement because of budget 
constraints. However, the conferees expect that the Department of 
Defense Authorization Bill for fiscal year 1994, when enacted, will 
contain authorizations for projects not included in this conference 
report. In light of this situation, the conferees direct the Department of 
Defense to give priority consideration to those authorized by unfunded 
projects in its fiscal year 1995 budget submission for military 
construction. In addition, the conferees will consider reprogramming 
requests for such authorized projects that are executable in fiscal year 
1994.  

Reprogramming Thresholds.--The conferees believe it appropriate to 
raise the thresholds for both active and reserve components. As a part 
of the dual criteria, the current 25 percent threshold will remain for 



both active and reserve components. However, the conferees agree to 
increase the dollar amount to $2,000,000 for the active components 
and $600,000 for the reserve components. The increase for the active 
components will apply to both military construction and family housing 
construction programs and will be retroactive for projects funded in 
prior years.  

Famiy Housing Reprogramming Criteria.--To provide the individual 
services the flexibility to proceed with construction contracts without 
disruption or delay, the costs associated with environmental hazard 
remediation such as asbestos removal, radon abatement, lead-based 
paint removal or abatement, and any other legislated environmental 
hazard remediation may be excluded, provided that such remediation 
requirements could not be reasonably anticipated at the time of 
budget submission. This exclusion applies to projects authorized in the 
budget year as well as projects authorized in prior years for which 
construction contracts have not been completed. This exclusion applies 
to reprogrammings as well as to the calculations to determine the 
requirement for advance notification to the Committees regarding 
maintenance and repair expenditures in excess of $15,000 for a 
military family housing unit, or $25,000 for a General or Flag Officer 
Quarters. However, the Committees will continue to require an after-
the-fact notification where such costs cause the thresholds to be 
exceeded. The notification shall include work scope, cost break-out 
and other details pertinent to asbestos and/or lead-based paint 
removal work and shall be reported on a semi-annual basis.  

Family Housing Operation and Maintenance.--The conferees regret the 
need to reduce the family housing operation and maintenance account. 
The conference action is driven by budget constraints with regard to 
outlays. Given the reduced funding available for the family housing 
program, the services should consider closing units which have 
deteriorated, especially when they are in localities having adequate 
and affordable housing in the private community. The conferees 
expect the Department to adequately provide for maintenance of its 
housing inventory in future budget submissions.  

Recission.--The conferees agree to rescind $277,595,000 from 
appropriations made in fiscal years 1990, 1991, 1992 and 1993. The 
rescissions represent the amount for projects at military bases that are 
no longer needed because of the approved 1993 base realignment and 
closure recommendation. The rescissions also represent projects that 
are no longer required because of mission changes and force structure 



reductions. Below is a summary of the rescissions listed by 
appropriation account:  

Military construction:  

Army  

$13,900,000  

Navy  

122,627,000  

Air Force  

30,095,000  

Defense-wide  

15,500,000  

Subtotal, military construction  

182,122,000  

Family housing:  

Navy and Marine Corps  

40,371,000  

Air Force  

55,102,000  

Subtotal  

95,473,000  

Total  

277,595,000  

[Page: H7628] 



Matters Addressed by Only One Committee: The language and 
allocations set forth in House Report 103-136 and Senate Report 103-
148 should be complied with unless specifically addressed to the 
contrary in the conference report and statement of the managers. 
Report language included by the House which is not changed by the 
report of the Senate or the conference, and Senate report language 
which is not changed by the conference is approved by the committee 
of conference. The statement of the managers, while repeating some 
report language for emphasis, does not intend to negate the language 
referred to above unless expressly provided herein. In cases in which 
the House or the Senate have directed the submission of a report from 
the Department of Defense, such report is to be submitted to both 
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations.  

Military Construction, Army 

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS) 

Amendment No. 1  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert: 
$906,676,000  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference appropriates $906,676,000 for Military Construction, 
Army instead of $837,644,000 as proposed by the House and 
$723,505,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees agree to the 
following additions and deletions to the amounts and line items as 
proposed by the House:  

ALABAMA-FORT RUCKER: ROAD UPGRADE  

+$1,300,000  

ALASKA--FORT RICHARDSON: JOINT MOBILITY CENTER  

+10,000,000  



ALASKA--FORT WAINWRIGHT: WASTE OIL BURNING POWER PLANT  

+740,000  

COLORADO--FITZSIMONS ARMY MEDICAL CENTER: DIAL CENTER 
OFFICE FACILITY  

+4,400,000  

GEORGIA--FORT GILLEM: PHYSICAL FITNESS CENTER  

+2,600,000  

Kansas--Fort Riley:  

Barracks and administration renovation  

+9,900,000  

Battle simulation facility  

+4,742,000  

NEVADA--HAWTHORNE AAP: REHABILITATE RAIL LINE  

+4,700,000  

NORTH CAROLINA--FORT BRAGG: LIBRARY  

+5,500,000  

OVERSEAS CLASSIFIED: COMMUNICATIONS MAINTENANCE FACILITY  

-3,600,000  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS: GENERAL REDUCTION  

+28,750,000  

Various locations:  

Rescission, fiscal year 1992  

-4,700,000  



Rescission, fiscal year 1993  

-9,200,000  

The conferees agree to fund all other items in conference at the level 
proposed by the House, as shown below:  

ALABAMA--ANNISTON ARMY DEPOT: AMMUNITION 
DEMILITARIZATION FACILITY, PHASE IV  

$110,900,000  

ALABAMA--FORT RUCKER: PERSONNEL SERVICES FACILITY  

14,400,000  

ALASKA--FORT RICHARDSON: ROAD IMPROVEMENTS  

0  

KENTUCKY--FORT CAMPBELL: RAIL SPUR  

0  

MARYLAND--EDGEWOOD ARSENAL: CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER  

1,450,000  

NEW MEXICO--WHITE SANDS MISSILE RANGE: REHAB FACILITIES  

0  

NEW YORK--FORT DRUM: RANGE COMPLEX  

0  

North Carolina--Fort Bragg:  

Overhills tract land acquisition  

15,000,000  

Simmons airfield land acquisition  

1,450,000  



Oklahoma--Fort Sill:  

Central vehicle wash facility  

7,600,000  

Environmental training center  

3,700,000  

Texas--Fort Bliss:  

Tactical equipment shop  

12,800,000  

Tactical equipment shop  

2,800,000  

Texas--Fort Hood:  

Battalion command and control building  

5,600,000  

Deployment storage facility  

1,500,000  

TEXAS--FORT SAM HOUSTON: FIRE STATION  

1,300,000  

UTAH--TOOELE ARMY DEPOT: TREATY COMPLIANCE FACILITY  

1,500,000  

Kwajalein:  

Sewage treatment facility  

11,200,000  

Unaccompanied personnel housing  



10,000,000  

Unspecified worldwide locations:  

Planning and design  

84,441,000  

Unspecified minor construction  

12,000,000  

New York--Fort Drum: The conferees agree that a reprogramming 
request will be considered for two projects at Fort Drum as follows:  

RANGE CONTROL  

$2,950,000  

POL STORAGE  

1,550,000  

Alaska--Fort Richardson: Road Improvement: The conferees agree that 
the Road Improvement project at Fort Richardson, Alaska fits within 
the definition of Minor Construction. Therefore, the conferees direct 
the Army to address this project during fiscal year 1994.  

Kentucky--Fort Campbell: Rail Spur: There is a clear division in the 
community over this project. The conferees direct the Army to hold 
public hearings to ascertain the real cost of this project and to assure 
public safety and public concerns are addressed. The Army should 
consult with the Chamber of Commerce, municipal officials, local farm 
representatives and the Economic Development Council, and other 
interested citizens prior to moving forward with this project.  

Texas--Fort Bliss: Barracks Modernization: The conferees understand 
that there is a shortfall in funds in the amount of $1.4 million to 
complete a fiscal year 1991 barracks modernization project (project 
number 33758) at Fort Bliss. The Army is directed to utilize funds from 
available savings to complete this project and submit a reprogramming 
request, if necessary.  

Amendment No. 2  



Earmarks $109,441,000 for study, planning, design, architect and 
engineer services as proposed by the House instead of $88,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate.  

Amendment No. 3  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate which rescinds a total of $13,900,000. The House bill 
proposed a general reduction rather than rescissions. The conference 
agreement rescinds funds for projects that are no longer required due 
to Base Realignment and Closure, Part III.  

Military Construction, Navy 

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS) 

Amendment No. 4  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert: 
$681,373,000  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement appropriates $681,373,000 for Military 
Construction, Navy instead of $575,971,000 as proposed by the House 
and $580,033,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees agree to 
the following additions and deletions to the amounts and line items as 
proposed by the House:  

CALIFORNIA--ALAMEDA NAVAL AIR STATION: CONTROL TOWER 
COMPLEX  

-$4,700,000  

CALIFORNIA--EL TORO MARINES CORPS AIR STATION: MAINTENANCE 
HANGAR ADDITION  

-1,950,000  



CALIFORNIA--SAN DIEGO NAVAL TRAINING CENTER: FIRE 
PROTECTION SYSTEM  

-700,000  

CONNECTICUT--NEW LONDON NAVAL SUBMARINE BASE: PIER 
IMPROVEMENTS  

+4,200,000  

FLORIDA--CECIL FIELD NAVAL AIR STATION: SANITARY WASTEWATER 
SYSTEM UPGRADE  

-1,500,000  

HAWAII--BARBERS POINT NAVAL AIR STATION: FIRE FIGHTING 
TRAINING FACILITY  

-1,350,000  

MARYLAND--INDIAN HEAD NSWC: HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT 
FACILITY  

+10,000  

MARYLAND--NAS PATUXENT RIVER: SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT  

+1,000,000  

MARYLAND--PATUXENT RIVER NAWC: HAZARDOUS MATERIAL 
STORAGE FACILITY  

+3,400,000  

Mississippi--CBC Gulfport:  

Family service center  

+2,000,000  

Child development center  

+2,400,000  



TENNESSEE--MEMPHIS NAVAL AIR STATION: FUELS TRAINER 
FACILITY  

-600,000  

VIRGINIA--NORFOLK NAVAL AVIATION DEPOT: AIRCRAFT REWORK 
FACILITY--DBOF  

-17,800,000  

VIRGINIA--OCEANA NAS: REPLACE FUEL TANK FARM  

+1,800,000  

VIRGINIA--QUANTICO MARINE CORPS COMBAT DEV COMMAND: 
REHAB INSTRUCTION SPACE  

+5,000,000  

GUAM--FLEET AND INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CENTER: GAS BOTTLE 
STORAGE FACILITY--DBOF  

-1,240,000  

GUAM--MILITARY SEALIFT COMMAND OFFICE: OPERATIONS 
BUILDING  

+2,170,000  

GUAM--NAVAL MAGAZINE: INERT STOREHOUSES  

-3,750,000  

GUAM--NAVAL OCEANOGRAPHY COMMAND CENTER: OCEANOGRAPHY 
BUILDING ALTERATIONS  

-690,000  

Guam--Navy Public Works Center:  

Transportation parts storage facility--DBOF  

-1,610,000  

Waterfront utilities--DBOF  



-11,840,000  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS: GENERAL REDUCTION  

+135,492,000  

Various locations:  

Rescission, fiscal year 1990  

-7,662,000  

Rescission, fiscal year 1991  

-14,406,000  

Rescission, fiscal year 1992  

-62,899,000  

Rescission, fiscal year 1993  

-37,660,000  

[Page: H7629] 

The conferees agree to fund all other items in conference at the level 
proposed by the House, as shown below:  

ARIZONA--MCAS YUMA: BARRACKS  

0  

California--Camp Pendleton:  

Emergency off-base water supply main  

$750,000  

Flood protection-sewage treatment plant  

1,000,000  

Relocate water wells  



1,800,000  

Replace drainage structures  

3,000,000  

INDIANA--CRANE NSWCD: ORDNANCE ENVIRONMNETAL TEST 
FACILITY  

9,600,000  

MARYLAND--ANNAPOLIS, NAVAL ACADEMY: VISITORS CENTER  

0  

Maryland--Patuxent River NAWC:  

Advance system integration facility, phase II  

10,000,000  

Jet engine test cell  

4,900,000  

Mississippi--Pascagoula:  

Academic instruction facility  

0  

Electrical distribution upgrade  

0  

MISSISSIPPI--CBC GULFPORT: WAREHOUSE  

0  

Pennsylvania--Philadelphia Naval Shipyard:  

Asbestos removal facility  

2,300,000  



Power plant modernization  

11,500,000  

Guam--Andersen AFB Naval Air Facility:  

Bachelor enlisted quarters renovation  

3,560,000  

Bachelor officer quarters modernization  

3,750,000  

GUAM--FLEET AND INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CENTER: INTEGRATED 
STORAGE HANDLING FACILITY--DBOF  

21,200,000  

GUAM--NAVAL HOSPITAL: CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER  

2,460,000  

Guam--Naval Station:  

Child development center addition  

2,020,000  

Explosive ordance disposal operations facility  

12,500,000  

GUAM--NAVY PUBLIC WORKS CENTER: SEWERAGE TREATMENT 
PLANT--DBOF  

7,230,000  

ITALY--NAPLES NAVAL SUPPORT ACTIVITY: QUALITY OF LIFE 
FACILITIES, PHASE I  

11,740,000  

ITALY--SIGONELLA NAVAL AIR STATION: CHILD DEVELOPMENT 
CENTER  



3,460,000  

SPAIN--ROTA NAVAL STATION: CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER  

2,670,000  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS: PLANNING AND DESIGN  

64,373,000  

Amendment No. 5  

Earmarks $64,373,000 for study, planning, design, architect and 
engineer services as proposed by the House instead of $59,373,000 as 
proposed by the Senate.  

Amendment No. 6  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of matter inserted by said amendment, insert: : Provided 
further, That of the funds appropriated for `Military Construction, 
Navy' under Public Law 101-148, $7,662,000 is hereby rescinded: 
Provided further, That of the funds appropriated for `Military 
Construction, Navy' under Public Law 101-519, $14,406,000 is hereby 
rescinded: Provided further, That of the funds appropriated for 
`Military Construction, Navy' under Public Law 102-136, $62,899,000 
is hereby rescinded: Provided further, That of the funds appropriated 
for `Military Construction, Navy' under Public Law 102-380, 
$37,660,000 is hereby rescinded  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement rescinds a total of $122,627,000. The 
House bill proposed a general reduction rather than rescissions. The 
conference agreement rescinds funds for projects that are no longer 
required due to Base Realignment and Closure, Part III, as well as 
funds for projects that are no longer required due to force structure 
changes or mission changes.  

Military Construction, Air Force 



(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS) 

Amendment No. 7  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert: 
$1,021,567,000  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement appropriates $1,021,567,000 for Military 
Construction, Air Force instead of $913,297,000 as proposed by the 
House and $963,726,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees 
agree to the following additions and deletions to the amounts and line 
items as proposed by the House:  

Alaska-Eielson AFB:  

Upgrade water treatment plant  

+$3,750,000  

Upgrade waste water plant  

+1,750,000  

ALASKA-ELMENDORF AFB: RUNWAY REPAIR  

+2,500,000  

FORT RICHARDSON-JOINT MOBILITY CENTER  

+5,500,000  

FLORIDA-EGLIN AFB: RENOVATE CLIMATIC TEST CHAMBER, PHASE II  

-20,000,000  

Georgia-Moody AFB:  

Aircraft pavements  



+9,000,000  

Large aircraft hangar  

+4,700,000  

GEORGIA-ROBINS AFB: ADD/ALTER LOGISTICAL SYSTEMS 
OPERATIONS CENTER  

+3,000,000  

HAWAII--HICKAM AFB: DORMITORY  

+50,000  

Louisiana--Barksdale AFB:  

Replace apron/fuel hydrants  

+10,000,000  

Apron lighting  

+1,300,000  

NEW MEXICO--HOLLOMAN AFB: FIGHTER MAINTENANCE FACILITY  

+1,900,000  

NEW MEXICO--KIRTLAND AFB: UPGRADE UTILITY SYSTEM  

+8,000,000  

NORTH DAKOTA--GRAND FORKS AFB: REPAIR AIRCRAFT PAVEMENTS  

+10,200,000  

NORTH DAKOTA--MINOT AFB: REPAIR RUNWAY/TAXIWAY  

+8,500,000  

Ohio--Wright Patterson AFB:  

Acquisition management complex  



+14,400,000  

Fire station  

+1,230,000  

Fire protection system  

+1,400,000  

SOUTH DAKOTA--ELLSWORTH AFB: CONSOLIDATED ADMIN CENTER, 
PHASE I  

+6,200,000  

Tennessee--Memphis Naval Air Station:  

Add/alter high-bay technical training facility  

-3,000,000  

Alter technical training facility  

-2,000,000  

Renovate dormitory  

-1,200,000  

VIRGINIA--LANGLEY AFB: BASE CIVIL ENGINEERING COMPLEX, 
PHASE I  

+1,300,000  

GUAM--ANDERSON AFB: UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS  

-4,100,000  

OMAN--THUMRAIT AB: WAR READINESS MATERIAL COVERED 
STORAGE FACILITY  

-1,800,000  

QATAR--DOHA: WAR READINESS MATERIAL WAREHOUSE  



-5,500,000  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS: GENERAL REDUCTION  

+51,190,000  

Various locations:  

Rescission, fiscal year 1990  

-8,315,000  

Rescission, fiscal year 1991  

-6,550,000  

Rescission, fiscal year 1992  

-12,980,000  

Rescission, fiscal year 1993  

-2,250,000  

The conferees agree to fund all other items in conference at the level 
proposed by the House, as shown below:  

ALABAMA--MAXWELL AFB: UPGRADE RUNWAY  

$5,000,000  

ARIZONA--DAVIS--MONTHAN AFB: CONSOLIDATED PARTS STORAGE  

0  

CALIFORNIA--BEALE AFB: EDUCATION CENTER/LIBRARY  

3,100,000  

California--McClellan AFB:  

Convert to integrated media center  

1,600,000  



Repair aircraft parking apron  

6,700,000  

CALIFORNIA--TRAVIS AFB: ADD/ALTER DORMITORIES, PHASE VI  

5,100,000  

Florida--Tyndall AFB:  

Add to base supplies and equipment warehouse  

3,200,000  

Security police operations  

2,400,000  

Georgia--Moody AFB:  

Mission equipment storage  

0  

Large aircraft wash rack  

0  

GEORGIA--ROBINS AFB: HYDRANT REFUELING SYSTEM  

0  

MARYLAND--FORT GEORGE MEADE: ADD TO OPERATIONS FACILITY  

1,450,000  

NEVADA--NELLIS AFB: ADD/ALTER PHYSICAL FITNESS TRAINING 
FACILITY  

4,350,000  

NEW MEXICO--CANNON AFB: RENOVATE AND EXPAND DORMITORY  

3,100,000  



NEW MEXICO--KIRTLAND AFB: ADD/ALTER BASE SUPPORT 
FACILITIES  

0  

NORTH DAKOTA--GRAND FORKS AFB: HYDRANT FUEL SYSTEM  

3,250,000  

NORTH DAKOTA--MINOT AFB: FIRE STATION  

0  

OKLAHOMA--ALTUS AFB: DROP ZONE LAND ACQUISITION  

780,000  

OKLAHOMA--TINKER AFB: CONSOLIDATED VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 
FACILITY  

0  

OKLAHOMA--VANCE AFB: AIRFIELD PAVEMENTS, PHASE IV  

5,000,000  

TEXAS--BROOKS AFB: CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL EXCELLENCE  

8,400,000  

TEXAS--DYESS AFB: ADD/ALTER DORMITORIES  

5,200,000  

UTAH--HILL AFB: UPGRADE INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER COLLECTION 
SYSTEM  

6,200,000  

VIRGINIA--LANGLEY AFB: ADD/ALTER OPERATIONS FACILITY  

0  

ANTIGUA ISLAND--SLFI--UPGRADE BACKUP GENERATOR  



1,000,000  

ASCENSION ISLAND--SLFI--WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT  

3,400,000  

Diego Garcia:  

GPS instrumentation facility  

1,700,000  

Satellite tracking storage facility  

560,000  

GERMANY--RAMSTEIN AB: CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER  

3,100,000  

GREENLAND--THULE AB: WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT  

5,492,000  

TURKEY--INCIRLIK AB: ADD/ALTER DORMITORIES  

2,400,000  

UNITED KINGDOM--RAF MILDENHALL: C-130 PHASE MAINTENANCE 
HANGAR  

4,800,000  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS: PLANNING AND DESIGN  

63,882,000  

[Page: H7630] 

California--DOD/VA Joint Venture at Travis Air Force Base: The 
conferees understand that the Department of Veterans Affairs (DVA) is 
currently negotiating with the Naval Facilities Command (NAVFAC) to 
manage the renovation and expansion of the David Grant Medical 
Center at Travis AFB. Once completed, the joint use facility will provide 
medical services to veterans in Northern California. The conferees are 



concerned that the veterans population will continue to be 
underserved in Northern California. The conferees are concerned that 
the veterans population will continue to be underserved in Northern 
California until such time as the new hospital additions are completed. 
Therefore, should the DVA and NAVFAC reach a project management 
agreement, the conferees expect and strongly encourage NAVFAC to 
use all means necessary to expedite the completion of the renovation 
and expansion of the medical center.  

Florida--Homestead Air Force Base: The conferees are concerned 
about the undue delay by the Air Force in initiating construction of 
facilities to support the 482nd F-16 Fighter Wing (AFRES) and the 
301st Rescue Squadron (AFRES) at Homestead Air Force Base. Funds 
in the amount of $10 million for planning and $66 million for 
construction were previously appropriated in the 1992 Supplemental 
Appropriations Act (P.L. 102-368) for restoring airfield operations at 
Homestead Air Force Base. The conferees note that progress in 
restoring operations together with providing for Air Force Reserve 
facilities consistent with Base Realignment and Closure 
recommendations has been lacking. Therefore, the conferees direct 
the Air Force to submit to the Appropriation Subcommittees on Military 
Construction an expedited plan and schedule for construction of 
various facilities at Homestead Air Force Base no later than November 
20, 1993.  

Guam: The conferees direct the Air Force to report to the 
Appropriation Subcommittees on Military Construction as to why a 
consolidation of military air assets on Guam cannot include the 
integration of the Navy with the Air Force in these times of reduced 
funding and changing military threats.  

Amendment No. 8  

Earmarks $63,882,000 for study, planning, design, architect and 
engineer services as proposed by the House instead of $58,180,000 as 
proposed by the Senate.  

Amendment No. 9  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  



In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert: :Provided 
further, That of the funds appropriated for `Military Construction, Air 
Force' under Public Law 101-148, $8,315,000 is hereby rescinded: 
Provided further, That of the funds appropriated for `Military 
Construction, Air Force' under Public Law 101-519, $6,550,000 is 
hereby rescinded: Provided further, That of the funds appropriated for 
`Military Construction, Air Force' under Public Law 102-136, 
$12,980,000 is hereby rescinded: Provided further, That of the funds 
appropriated for `Military Construction, Air Force' under Public Law 
102-380, $2,250,000 is hereby rescinded  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement rescinds a total of $30,095,000. The House 
bill proposed a general reduction rather than rescissions. The 
conference agreement rescinds funds for projects that are no longer 
required due to Base Realignment and Closure, Part III.  

Military Construction, Defense-Wide 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION) 

Amendment No. 10  

Appropriates $562,008,000 for Military Construction, Defense-Wide, 
instead of $618,770,000 as proposed by the House and $524,165,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The conferees agree to the following 
additions and deletions to the amounts and line items as proposed by 
the House:  

KENTUCKY--FORT CAMPBELL: EXPAND AIRCRAFT RAMP, SOF  

$+2,650,000  

LOUISIANA--FORT POLK: ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  

+4,950,000  

MARYLAND--FOREST GLEN (WRAIR): ARMY INSTITUTE OF RESEARCH, 
PHASE II  

-33,140,000  



MARYLAND--FORT MEADE: SUPERCOMPUTER FACILITY, PHASE I  

-12,720,000  

OHIO--DEFENSE ELECTRONICS SUPPLY CENTER, DAYTON: INSTALL 
GAS-FIRED BOILERS  

-6,000,000  

TEXAS--FORT SAM HOUSTON: HOSPITAL REPLACEMENT, PHASE VII  

-25,000,000  

PUERTO RICO--DEFENSE FUEL SUPPORT POINT ROOSEVELT ROADS: 
FUEL TANKAGE  

-5,800,000  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS: GENERAL REDUCTION  

+14,298,000  

PLANNING AND DESIGN: SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND  

+2,000,000  

UNSPECIFIED MINOR CONSTRUCTION: SPECIAL OPERATIONS 
COMMAND  

+2,000,000  

VARIOUS LOCATIONS: RESCISSION, FISCAL YEAR 1992  

-15,500,000  

The conferees agree to fund all other items in conference at the level 
proposed by the House, shown below:  

ALASKA--ELMENDORF AFB: HOSPITAL REPLACEMENT, PHASE II  

$37,000,000  

ARIZONA--YUMA MARINE CORPS AIR STATION: ADD/ALTER 
MEDICAL/DENTAL CLINIC  



6,000,000  

FLORIDA--EGLIN AUX FIELD 9: ADD TO WEAPONS MAINTENANCE 
SHOP  

580,000  

RHODE ISLAND--NEWPORT NAVAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING 
CENTER: MEDICAL CLINIC, PHASE II  

4,000,000  

DIEGO GARCIA: FUEL TANKAGE  

9,558,000  

OVERSEAS CLASSIFIED: POWERHOUSE  

10,755,000  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS: CONTINGENCY 
CONSTRUCTION  

12,200,000  

Planning and design:  

Defense level activities  

10,305,000  

Defense medical support activity  

25,865,000  

Unspecified Minor Construction:  

Joint Chiefs of Staff  

5,975,000  

DOD dependent schools  

4,000,000  



Defense medical support activity  

3,757,000  

Maryland--Walter Reed Army Institute of Research: The conferees 
have provided $15 million in fiscal year 1994 for the next increment 
for construction of a new facility for the Walter Reed Institute of 
Research. The fact that this is less than the budget request should in 
no way be construed as a diminution in support.  

The Committees on Appropriations have had a long standing interest 
in replacing the deplorable and inadequate facilities housing the Walter 
Reed Institute of Research. The conferees note that the Department 
has recommended studying the possible reutilization of existing 
facilities as a possible alternative to construction of a new facility. The 
conferees are aware that utilization of the Armed Forces Institute of 
Pathology (AFIP) was considered in 1987 as a possible alternative and 
was dismissed as having inadequate space and as being unacceptably 
expensive to modify. The conferees also note that while the National 
Performance Review recommended closure of the Uniformed Services 
University of the Health Sciences (USUHS), that facility includes most 
of the same deficiencies and cost implications as found in AFIP. The 
conferees wish to point out that ground breaking and award has 
already been delayed twice from an original date of November 1992 
and subsequently June 1993 while the OSD studied and restudied the 
issue. The conferees are firm in their belief that this issue has been 
studied enough and want to reiterate that no more delays in award will 
be tolerated. The conferees therefore direct that an award be made for 
a new WRAIR not later than December 25, 1993. In addition, the 
conferees direct the Department to include the next increment of 
funding in the fiscal year 1995 budget and include the balance if 
required in the five year defense plan.  

[Page: H7631] 

Amendment No. 11  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert: 
$44,405,000  



The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement appropriates $44,405,000 for study, 
planning, design, architect and engineer services instead of 
$42,405,000 as proposed by the House and $37,405,000 as proposed 
by the Senate.  

Amendment No. 12  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate which rescinds $15,500,000. The House bill proposed a 
general reduction rather than a rescission. The conference agreement 
rescinds funds for projects that are no longer required due to Base 
Realignment and Closure, Part III.  

Military Construction, Army National 
Guard 

Amendment No. 13  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert: 
$302,719,000  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement appropriates $302,719,000 for Military 
Construction, Army National Guard instead of $203,980,000 as 
proposed by the House and $291,250,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The conferees agree to the following additions and deletions to the 
amounts and items as proposed by the House:  

ALABAMA--BIRMINGHAM: AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY  

+$4,907,000  

ALABAMA--MONTGOMERY: ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE SHOP  



+389,000  

ARIZONA--CAMP NAVAJO: WATER FILTRATION SYSTEM  

+1,000,000  

CALIFORNIA--CAMP PARKS/DUBLIN: ARMORY AND OMS  

-9,967,000  

CALIFORNIA--VAN NUYS: ARMORY ADDITION  

+6,518,000  

CALIFORNIA--BURBANK: OMS MODIFICATION  

+905,000  

CONNECTICUT--BRADLEY FIELD: AVIATION FACILITIES  

+6,000,000  

FLORIDA--EGLIN AFB: RANGE, MULTIPURPOSE COMPLEX (MPRC)  

-3,825,000  

HAWAII--MOLOKAI: ARMORY  

+1,050,000  

HAWAII--OAHU: ARMORY  

+4,300,000  

INDIANA--CAMP ATTERBURY: STATE MILITARY FACILITY  

+16,000  

INDIANA--EVANSVILLE: ARMORY AND/OR OMS  

+801,000  

Iowa--Camp Dodge:  

Battalion complex, phase II  



+3,800,000  

Consolidated paint facility  

+37,000  

KANSAS--FORT RILEY: MAINTENANCE AND TRAINING EQUIPMENT 
SITE WASH RACK  

+3,398,000  

KENTUCKY--FORT KNOX: MAINTENANCE AND TRAINING EQUIPMENT 
SITE FACILITY  

+10,000,000  

MASSACHUSETTS--AYER: ADD/ALTER COMBINED SUPPORT 
MAINTENANCE SHOP  

+3,002,000  

MINNESOTA--VARIOUS LOCATIONS: ALTER FOURTEEN ARMORIES 
AND MAINTENANCE SHOPS  

-4,527,000  

MISSISSIPPI--CAMP SHELBY: VEHICLE WASH FACILITY  

+5,000,000  

MISSISSIPPI--JACKSON: ARMORY  

+2,550,000  

MISSOURI--FORT LEONARD WOOD: ARMORY/OMS  

+2,349,000  

New Mexico--White Sands:  

OMS  

+2,940,000  

Tactical site  



+1,995,000  

Maintenance and training equipment site facility  

+3,570,000  

NORTH DAKOTA--BISMARK: AVIATION C-12 HANGAR  

-656,000  

OKLAHOMA--CAMP GRUBER/BRAGGS: MODIFIED RECORD FIRE 
RANGE  

-937,000  

OREGON--CAMP WITHYCOMBE: SUPPORT MAINTENANCE SHOP  

+7,569,000  

OREGON--PENDLETON: AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY  

+3,515,000  

Pennsylvania--Fort Indiantown Gap:  

Flight simulator and aeromedical physiology complex  

-4,584,000  

State military facility  

+9,200,000  

South Carolina--Columbia:  

Combined support/maintenance shop  

+8,616,000  

Land acquisition  

+950,000  

SOUTH CAROLINA--LEESBURG: WASH RACK/FUEL FACILITY  



+1,009,000  

SOUTH CAROLINA--SUMMERVILLE: OMS  

+834,000  

South Dakota--Sioux Falls (Joe Foss Field):  

Armory addition  

+30,000  

Maintenance shop  

+1,700,000  

TENNESSEE--CAMDEN: ARMORY ADDITION  

+714,000  

TENNESSEE--MILAN: ARMORY  

+1,357,000  

TENNESSEE--TIPTONVILLE: ARMORY  

+1,157,000  

TENNESSEE--WAVERLY: ARMORY ADDITION  

+587,000  

Texas--Corpus Christi:  

Add/Alter armory  

+2,719,000  

Organizational maintenance shop  

+991,000  

TEXAS--SAN ANTONIO: ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE SHOP  

-1,578,000  



VERMONT--JERICHO: TRAINING FACILITY  

+3,200,000  

WISCONSIN--CAMP WILLIAMS; COMBINED MAINTENANCE FACILITY  

+11,900,000  

WYOMING--CAMP GUERNSEY: BARRACKS RENOVATION  

+3,338,000  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS--PLANNING AND DESIGN  

+900,000  

The conferees agree to fund all other items in conference at the level 
proposed by the House, as shown below:  

ALABAMA--FORT MCCLELLAN: TRAINING SITE ADDITION  

0  

ARIZONA--MARANA: DINING FACILITY/DORMITORY  

$2,919,000  

ARKANSAS--CAMP ROBINSON: TRAINING SITE, SEWER 
IMPROVEMENT  

4,424,000  

CALIFORNIA--FORT FUNSTON/SAN FRANCISCO: MILITARY VEHICLE 
STORAGE BUILDING  

739,000  

CALIFORNIA--FORT IRWIN: MAINTENANCE PAD COVERS  

1,265,000  

CONNECTICUT--GROTON: AVATION FACILITIES  

0  



ILLINOIS--ROCK ISLAND: ARMORY  

3,310,000  

INDIANA--CAMP ATTERBURY: TRAINING FACILITIES, PHASE VIB  

7,545,000  

INDIANA--INDIANAPOLIS: COMBINED SUPPORT/MAINTENANCE 
FACILITY  

0  

INDIANA--LAFAYETTE: ARMORY AND OMS  

3,116,000  

IOWA--DES MOINES: REMOVE UNDERGROUND FUEL TANKS  

0  

KANSAS--NICKELL BARRACKS (SALINA): TRAINING SITE COMPLEX, 
PHASE I  

6,168,000  

Kansas--Salina:  

Training site, phase I  

0  

Training site, phase II  

0  

LOUISIANA--RUSTON: ARMORY/OMS  

0  

MARYLAND--HAGERSTOWN: ADD/ALTER ARMORY  

1,776,000  

Minnesota--Inver Grove Heights:  



Armory and OMS  

4,571,000  

Armory  

0  

MINNESOTA--VARIOUS LOCATIONS: ADD/ALTER SEVEN ARMORIES  

3,225,000  

MISSISSIPPI--CAMP SHELBY: REGIONAL SCHOOL FACILITY, PHASE I  

6,000,000  

MISSISSIPPI--CAMP MCCAIN: RANGE AND TRAINING AREA 
IMPROVEMENTS  

5,500,000  

MISSISSIPPI--GREENVILLE: ARMORY  

2,230,000  

MISSISSIPPI--TUPELO: ADD/ALTER ARMY AVIATION SUPPORT 
FACILITY  

3,210,000  

MISSISSIPPI--VARIOUS LOCATIONS: ADD/ALTER SIX ARMORIES  

5,204,000  

MISSOURI--POPLAR BLUFF: ARMORY AND OMS  

2,842,000  

NEBRASKA--CAMP ASHLAND: EDUCATION FACILITY  

0  

NEVADA--LAS VEGAS/CLARK COUNTY: ARMORY, PHASE II  

1,430,000  



OKLAHOMA--FREDERICK: ARMORY  

1,200,000  

Pennsylvania--Johnstown:  

Addition to joint Armed Forces aviation facility  

5,004,000  

Armory expansion  

3,309,000  

SOUTH CAROLINA--LEESBURG: REGIONAL NCO ACADEMY  

0  

SOUTH CAROLINA--EASTOVER: ADD/ALTER ARMORY  

0  

TENNESSEE--ELIZABETHTON: ARMORY STORAGE ADDITION  

100,000  

TENNESSEE--JEFFERSON CITY: ARMORY  

952,000  

TENNESSEE--SEVIERVILLE: ARMORY  

1,352,000  

Tennessee--Symrna:  

Armory  

3,934,000  

Warehouse  

710,000  

TEXAS--LUBBOCK: OMS AND AFRC, PHASE II  



1,726,000  

TEXAS--WESLACO: ARMORY AND OMS  

5,567,000  

WISCONSIN--WEST BEND: ARMORY  

0  

GUAM--BARRIGADA: U.S. PROPERTY/FISCAL OFFICE/WAREHOUSE, 
PHASE II  

1,573,000  

[Page: H7632] 

California--Camp Parks/Dublin-Planning and Design: The conferees 
agree that, within planning and design funds for the Army National 
Guard, $900,000 shall be allocated for design of an armory and an 
organizational maintenance shop.  

Texas--Lubbock: Organizational Maintenance Shops AFRC, Phase II: 
The conferees have agreed to provide funding of $1,726,000 for this 
project but understand that additional funding may be required. If 
additional funding is required, the Department should request 
necessary reprogramming of funds.  

Military Construction, Air National Guard 

Amendment No. 14  

Appropriates $247,491,000 for Military Construction, Air National 
Guard instead of $161,761,000 as proposed by the House and 
$254,923,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees agree to the 
following additions and deletions to the amounts and line items as 
proposed by the House:  

ALASKA--EIELSON AFB: FUEL SYSTEM MAINTENANCE HANGAR  

+$8,900,000  

GEORGIA--ROBINS AFB: SUPPORT AND HYDRANT SYSTEM  



+$5,750,000  

HAWAII--NAS BARKING SANDS: FORWARD AIR CONTROL POINT 
FACILITY  

+$8,500,000  

HAWAII--HICKAM AFB: CONSOLIDATED SUPPORT FACILITY  

+$9,700,000  

IDAHO: IDAHO TRAINING RANGE  

+6,700,000  

KENTUCKY--STANDIFORD (LOUISVILLE): RELOCATION FACILITIES, 
PHASE IV  

+5,000,000  

MASSACHUSETTS--BARNES AIRPORT: ALTER OPS/TRAINING FACILITY  

+600,000  

MASSACHUSETTS--OTIS ANGB: COMMUNICATIONS/ELECTRONICS 
FACILITY  

+3,000,000  

MASSACHUSETTS--WORCESTER ANGB: BASE SUPPLY WAREHOUSE  

+390,000  

MISSISSIPPI--GULFPORT MPT: TROOP CAMP QUARTERS  

-5,300,000  

MISSOURI--ROSECRANS MEMORIAL AIRPORT (ST. JOSEPHS): JET 
FUEL STORAGE  

+4,000,000  

NEBRASKA--LINCOLN MAP: REPLACE HEAT SYSTEM  

+1,500,000  



NEVADA--RENO IAP: AIRCRAFT ARRESTING SYSTEMS  

-1,830,000  

NEW HAMPSHIRE--PEASE AFB: UPGRADE KC-135 HYDRANT 
REFUELING SYSTEM  

-5,100,000  

OREGON--PORTLAND IAP: DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS  

+350,000  

OREGON--KINGSLEY FIELD/KLAMATH FALLS: REPAIR 
RUNWAY/TAXIWAY  

+8,500,000  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS: GENERAL REDUCTION  

+35,070,000  

The conferees agree to fund all other items in conference at the level 
proposed by the House, as shown below:  

ALABAMA--ABSTON ANG STATION (MONTGOMERY)  

0  

ALABAMA--BIRMINGHAM MAP: ROAD RELOCATION  

6,300,000  

ALABAMA--MAXWELL AFB: RUNWAY EXTENSION  

0  

GEORGIA--DOBBINS AFB (MARIETTA): SMALL ARMS RANGE  

0  

ILLINOIS--CAPITAL MAP (SPRINGFIELD): UPGRADE RUNWAY  

2,300,000  



INDIANA--HULMAN FIELD (TERRE HAUTE) DINING HALL AND MEDICAL 
TRAINING FACILITY  

3,800,000  

IOWA--DES MOINES MAP: JET FUEL STORAGE COMPLEX  

4,000,000  

IOWA--SIOUX GATEWAY AIRPORT (SERGEANT BLUFF): BASE CIVIL 
ENGINEER MAINTENANCE COMPLEX  

2,650,000  

MASSACHUSETTS--BARNES AIRPORT: VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP  

0  

Ohio--Toledo Express Airport:  

Add/alter operations and training facility  

1,800,000  

Taxiway and arm/dearm pads  

1,950,000  

OREGON--PORTLAND IAP: SITE RESTORATION  

0  

SOUTH DAKOTA--JOE FOSS FIELD (SIOUX FALLS): POWER CHECK 
PAD  

0  

TEXAS--KELLY AFB (SAN ANTONIO): BASE SUPPLY WAREHOUSE  

4,300,000  

VIRGINIA--RICHMOND IAP: FUEL STORAGE COMPLEX  

0  



GUAM--ANDERSEN AFB: BASE SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT 
WAREHOUSE  

400,000  

Puerto Rico--Puerto Rico IAP:  

Add/alter F-16 avionics shop  

320,000  

Alter fuel systems maintenance facility  

750,000  

UPGRADE F-16 AIRCRAFT PARKING RAMP SECURITY SYSTEM  

2,000,000  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS: PLANNING AND DESIGN  

10,868,000  

Idaho--Gowen Field: Idaho Training Range: The conferees agree to 
provide funding of $6,700,000 to the Air National Guard for the 
development of expanded training capabilities for the Air Force's 
composite wing at Mountain Home Air Force Base. The conferees 
support the concept of expanded training capabilities for the composite 
wing and understand that an environmental impact statement is being 
prepared. However, the conferees direct that none of the funds 
provided for expansion of training capabilities be obligated until the 
Secretary of Defense has provided to the Committees on 
Appropriations certification in writing that the funding is required for 
training and readiness and is consistent with the full environmental 
impact statement that reviews alternatives.  

Military Construction, Army Reserve 

Amendment No. 15  

Appropriates $102,040,000 for Military Construction, Army Reserve 
instead of $87,825,000 as proposed by the House and $124,794,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The conferees agree to the following 



additions and deletion to the amounts and line items as proposed by 
the House:  

GEORGIA--FORT MCPHERSON: COMMAND HEADQUARTERS, PHASE I  

+$15,000,000  

SOUTH CAROLINA--FORT JACKSON: USARC/OMS/DS SHOP  

-2,728,000  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS: PLANNING AND DESIGN  

+1,943,000  

The conferees agree to fund all other items in conference at the level 
proposed by the House, as shown below:  

CALIFORNIA-LOS ALAMITOS: LOGISTIC FACILITY  

0  

NEW JERSEY--FORT DIX: UPGRADE RANGE 65  

2,700,000  

WASHINGTON--FORT LAWTON: RESERVE CENTER  

0  

Washington--Fort Lawton (Seattle): Planning and Design: The 
conferees agree that, within planning and design funds for the Army 
Reserve, $1,943,000 shall be allocated for design of a reserve center. 
The conferees also direct that construction funds for the reserve center 
be included in the Department's fiscal year 1995 budget submission.  

Military Construction, Naval Reserve 

Amendment No. 16  

Appropriates $25,029,000 for Military Construction, Naval Reserve 
instead of $28,647,000 as proposed by the House and $25,013,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The conferees agree to the following 



additions and deletion to the amounts and line items as proposed by 
the House:  

MARYLAND--BALTIMORE: MCRC IMPROVEMENTS  

+$460,000  

MICHIGAN--NRRC DETROIT: MCRC REPAIR/CONSTRUCTION  

+698,000  

NEW JERSEY--WEST TRENTON: MCRC REPLACEMENT CONVERSION  

+264,000  

WASHINGTON--BANGOR: RESERVE CENTER  

+3,000,000  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS: GENERAL REDUCTION  

-8,040,000  

The conferees agree to fund all other items in conference at the level 
proposed by the House, as shown below:  

LOUISIANA--NAVAL SUPPORT ACTIVITY NEW ORLEANS: MARINE 
CORPS RESERVE FORCE HEADQUARTERS  

$8,700,000  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS: PLANNING AND DESIGN  

1,815,000  

Military Construction, Air Force Reserve 

Amendment No. 17  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  



In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert: 
$74,486,000  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement appropriates $74,486,000 for Military 
Construction, Air Force Reserve instead of $66,136,000 as proposed 
by the House and $68,427,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
conferees agree to the following additions to the amounts and line 
items as proposed by the House:  

FLORIDA--HOMESTEAD AFB: MEDICAL TRAINING FACILITY  

+$2,750,000  

NEW YORK--NIAGARA FALLS IAP: CORROSION CONTROL FACILITY  

+800,000  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS: GENERAL REDUCTION  

+4,800,000  

The conferees agree to fund all other items in conference at the level 
proposed by the House, as shown below:  

Georgia--Dobbins AFB:  

Firing range  

$1,900,000  

Flight simulation center  

6,000,000  

OHIO--YOUNGSTOWN MAP: MUNITIONS MAINTENANCE COMPLEX  

0  

UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS: PLANNING AND DESIGN  

3,989,000  



[Page: H7633] 

North Atlantic Treaty Organization 
Infrastructure 

Amendment No. 18  

Restores House language stricken by the Senate which appropriates 
$140,000,000 for North Atlantic Treaty Organization Infrastructure 
programs.  

Amendment No. 19  

Deletes Senate language which established a new account for 
construction outside the United States, appropriated $300,000,000 
and included a certification requirement regarding burdensharing.  

Family Housing, Army 

Amendment No. 20  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert: 
$228,885,000  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement appropriates $228,885,000 for 
Construction, Family Housing, Army instead of $218,785,000 as 
proposed by the House and $228,385,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The conferees agree to the following addition to the amounts and line 
items as proposed by the House:  

CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS  

+$10,100,000  

The conferees agree to fund the other item in conference at the level 
proposed by the House, as shown below:  



NEVADA-HAWTHORNE AAP: DEMOLISH ABANDONED HOUSING UNITS  

$500,000  

Construction Improvements: Within the total funding amount for 
Construction Improvements, $4,400,000 shall be allocated to Fort 
Richardson, Alaska and $5,700,000 for Fort Wainwright, Alaska.  

Amendment No. 21  

Appropriates $1,069,601,000 for Operation and Maintenance, Family 
Housing, Army instead of $1,067,922,000 as proposed by the House 
and $1,125,601,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees agree 
to the following addition to the amounts and line items as proposed by 
the House:  

GENERAL REDUCTION  

+$1,679,000  

Amendment No. 22  

Appropriates a total of $1,298,486,000 for Family Housing, Army 
instead of $1,286,707,000 as proposed by the House and 
$1,353,986,000 as proposed by the Senate. This sum is derived from 
the conference agreement on amendments numbered 20 and 21.  

Family Housing, Navy and Marine Corps 

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS) 

Amendment No. 23  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert: 
$370,208,000  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  



The conference agreement appropriates $370,208,000 for 
Construction, Navy and Marine Corps instead of $367,769,000 as 
proposed by the House and $354,738,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The conferees agree to the following addition and deletions to the 
amounts and line items as proposed by the House:  

WASHINGTON-NAS WHIDBEY ISLAND: 106 UNITS  

+$10,000,000  

Various locations:  

Rescission, fiscal year 1990  

-14,100,000  

Rescission, fiscal year 1991  

-25,018,000  

Rescission, fiscal year 1993  

-1,253,000  

CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS  

-7,561,000  

The conferees agree to fund the other item in conference as proposed 
by the House, as shown below:  

UNITED KINGDOM: NAVAL ACTIVITIES LONDON (PURCHASE 81 
LEASED UNITS)  

$15,470,000  

Amendment No. 24  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert: 
$772,055,000  



The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement appropriates $772,055,000 for Operation 
and Maintenance, Family Housing, Navy and Marine Corps instead of 
$781,952,000 as proposed by the House and $835,055,000 as 
proposed by the Senate.  

The conferees agree to the following deletion to the amounts and line 
items as proposed by the House:  

GENERAL REDUCTION  

-$9,897,000  

Amendment No. 25  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert: 
$1,142,263,000  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement appropriates a total of $1,142,263,000 for 
Family Housing, Navy and Marine Corps instead of $1,149,721,000 as 
proposed by the House and $1,189,793,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. This sum is derived from the conference agreement on 
amendments numbered 23 and 24.  

Amendment No. 26  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert: : Provided, 
That of the funds appropriated for `Family Housing, Navy and Marine 
Corps' under Public Law 101-148, $14,100,000 is hereby rescinded 
:Provided further, That of the funds appropriated for `Family Housing, 
Navy and Marine Corps' under Public Law 101-519, $25,018,000 is 



hereby rescinded: Provided further, That of the funds appropriated for 
`Family Housing, Navy and Marine Corps' under Public Law 102-380, 
$1,253,000 is hereby rescinded  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement rescinds a total of $40,371,000 previously 
appropriated for construction of new family housing units and for 
improvement of existing family housing units. These projects are no 
longer required due to Base Realignment and Closure, Part III.  

Family Housing, Air Force 

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS) 

Amendment No. 27  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert: 
$187,035,000  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement appropriates $187,035,000 for 
Construction, Family Housing, Air Force instead of $192,197,000 as 
proposed by the House and $195,035,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The conferees agree to the following addition and deletions to the 
amounts and line items as proposed by the House:  

ITALY--COMISO AB (PURCHASE 460 LEASED UNITS)  

-$20,200,000  

Various locations:  

Rescission, fiscal year 1992  

-6,400,000  



Rescission, fiscal year 1993  

-48,702,000  

CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS  

+15,038,000  

The conferees agree to fund the other items in conference at the level 
proposed by the House, as shown below:  

ILLINOIS-SCOTT AFB: HOUSING RELOCATION, PHASE II  

$10,000,000  

PLANNING  

$11,901,000  

Construction Improvements: Within the total funding amount for 
Construction Improvements, up to $15,100,000 shall be allocated to 
Nellis Air Force Base, Nevada and $6,900,000 shall be allocated to 
Kirtland Air Force Base, New Mexico.  

Amendment No. 28  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert: 
$790,912,000  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement appropriates $790,912,000 for Operations 
and Maintenance, Family Housing, Air Force instead of $805,847,000 
as proposed by the House and $853,912,000 as proposed by the 
Senate.  

The conferees agree to the following deletion to the amounts and line 
items as proposed by the House:  

GENERAL REDUCTION  



-$14,935,000  

Amendment No. 29  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert: 
$977,947,000  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement appropriates a total of $977,947,000 for 
Family Housing, Air Force instead of $998,044,000 as proposed by the 
House and $1,048,947,000 as proposed by the Senate. This sum is 
derived from the conference agreement on amendments numbered 27 
and 28.  

[Page: H7634] 

Amendment No. 30  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate which rescinds a total of $55,102,000 previously 
appropriated for construction of new family housing units and for 
improvement of existing family housing units. These projects are no 
longer required due to Base Realignment and Closure, Part III.  

Family Housing, Defense-Wide 

Amendment No. 31  

Appropriates $26,337,000 for Operation and Maintenance, Family 
Housing, Defense-Wide instead of $25,711,000 as proposed by the 
House and $27,337,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees 
agree to the following addition to the amounts and line items as 
proposed by the House:  

GENERAL REDUCTION  

+$626,000  



Amendment No. 32  

Appropriates a total of $26,496,000 for Family Housing, Defense-Wide 
instead of $25,870,000 as proposed by the House and $27,496,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. This sum is derived from the conference 
agreement on amendment numbered 31.  

Homeowners Assistance Fund 

Amendment No. 33  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate which allows the appropriated amount for Homeowners 
Assistance Fund, Defense to remain available until expended.  

Base Realignment and Closure Account, 
Part I 

Amendment No. 34  

Appropriates $12,830,000 as proposed by the Senate instead of 
$27,870,000 as proposed by the House. The conferees agree that the 
reduction of $15,040,000 from the House proposed amount shall be 
applied against the Navy's allocation because of projects no longer 
needed as a result of the approved 1993 base closure 
recommendations.  

Amendment No. 35  

Deletes House language which establishes a minimum funding level for 
environmental restoration.  

Base Realignment and Closure Account, 
Part II 

Amendment No. 36  

Appropriates $1,526,310,000 as proposed by the Senate instead of 
$1,800,500,000 as proposed by the House. The reduction reflects 
projects no longer required as a result of approved 1993 base closure 
recommendations.  



Washington--Naval Station Everett: Bachelor Enlisted Quarters.--The 
conferees direct that within Base Realignment and Closure, Part II 
funds, $7,450,000 be for the construction of a Bachelor Enlisted 
Quarters at Naval Station Everett, which is required due to the closure 
of Sand Point. The conferees urge the Navy to continue to support the 
ongoing facility requirements at Naval Station Everett, and direct the 
Navy to include funds for a second Bachelor Enlisted Quarters as part 
of its fiscal year 1995 Military Construction budget submission.  

Amendment No. 37  

Deletes House language which restricts appropriated funds to the 
approved 1991 base realignments and closures.  

Base Realignment and Closure Account, 
Part III 

Amendment No. 38  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert: 
$1,144,000,000  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement appropriates $1,144,000,000 for Base 
Realignment and Closure, Part III instead of $1,200,000,000 as 
proposed by the House and $1,197,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate.  

New Jersey--McGuire AFB.--The conferees direct that, within Base 
Realignment and Closure, Part III funds, the Air Force allocate the 
funds necessary to start construction at McGuire Air Force Base of 
housing and dormitory space in order to alleviate the housing shortage 
that the accelerated realignment at McGuire will create.  

Amendment No. 39  



Deletes House language which restricts appropriated funds to the 
approved 1993 base realignments and closures.  

General Provisions 

Amendment No. 40  

Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the matter stricken by said amendment, insert:  

Sec. 122. (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the 
Secretary of the Army shall transfer, no later than September 30, 
1994, without reimbursement or transfer of funds, to the Architect of 
the Capitol, a portion of the real property, including improvements 
thereon, consisting of not more than 100 acres located at Fort George 
G. Meade in Anne Arundel County, Maryland, as determined under 
subsection (c).  

(b) The Architect of the Capitol shall, upon completion of the survey 
performed pursuant to subsection (c) and the transfer effected 
pursuant to subsection (a), utilize the transferred property to provide 
facilities to accommodate the varied long term storage and service 
needs of the Library of Congress and other Legislative Branch 
agencies.  

(c) The exact acreage and legal description of the property to be 
transferred under this section shall be determined by a survey 
satisfactory to the Architect of the Capitol and the Secretary of the 
Army, and in consultation with officials of Anne Arundel County, 
Maryland.  

(d) Any real property and improvements thereon transferred pursuant 
to this section shall be under the jurisdiction of the Architect of the 
Capitol, subject to the rules and regulations providing for the use of 
such property as may be approved by the House Office Building 
Commission and the Senate Committee on Rules and Administration: 
Provided that any existing improvements made available by the 
Architect to the Librarian of Congress, under the direction of the Joint 
Committee on the Library, or hereafter erected upon such real 
property pursuant to law for the purposes of providing for the long 
term storage and service needs of the Library of Congress shall be 



subject to the provisions of sections 136, 141 and 167 to 167j of Title 
2, United States Code.  

(e) Portions of the real property and any improvements thereon 
transferred pursuant to this section that are not determined to be 
immediately required for storage or service needs by the Architect are 
authorized to be leased temporarily to the Secretary of the Army: 
Provided, That nominal lease payments made by the Secretary of the 
Army shall be credited to the appropriation `Architect of the Capitol, 
Library Buildings and Grounds, Structural and Mechanical Care, No 
Year'.  

(f) There are authorized to be appropriated to the Architect of the 
Capitol such sums as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of 
this section.  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The previously recommended transfer of property located at the Army 
Research Laboratory, Woodbridge Research Facility, Virginia, to the 
Architect of the Capitol for use of storage and service needs of the 
Library of Congress and the Legislative Branch agencies has not been 
endorsed by the conferees. Instead, property in Fort George G. Meade, 
Maryland, has been identified for such use. The property in Fort 
George G. Meade identified which would meet the Library's goal is 
located generally north of State route 32 and south of Rock Avenue 
and First Street. The Architect is directed to consult with appropriate 
officials of Anne Arundel County, Maryland, concerning the exact 
acreage and legal description of the property. The conferees direct that 
the Architect of the Capitol and Secretary of the Army enter into an 
agreement to determine the utilities and services to be provided by the 
Secretary to the property. The conferees further direct that the 
Architect provide landscaping to maintain an appearance appropriate 
for the surrounding area.  

Amendment No. 41  

Deletes Senate language which proposed a general reduction.  

Amendment No. 42  



Reported in technical disagreement. The managers on the part of the 
House will offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of 
the Senate with an amendment as follows:  

In lieu of the matter stricken by said amendment, insert:  

Sec. 124. None of the funds appropriated in this Act or any other Act 
may be used for the purposes of establishing any criminal detention or 
rehabilitation facility or program at Fort George Meade, Maryland.  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.  

The conference agreement deletes House language which waives 
certification requirements for a defense access road at Camp Dodge, 
Iowa, and inserts language which prohibits the use of funds in this act 
or any other act during fiscal year 1994 to be used for the purposes of 
establishing any criminal detention or rehabilitation facility or program 
at Fort George G. Meade, Maryland.  

Amendment No. 43  

Restores House language stricken by the Senate regarding compliance 
with the `Buy American Act'.  

Amendment No. 44  

Restores House language stricken by the Senate regarding in the 
purchase of American-made equipment and products.  

Amendment No. 45  

Restores House language stricken by the Senate regarding fraudulent 
`Made in America' labels.  

Amendment No. 46  

Deletes language proposed by the Senate which would earmark 
$4,400,000 for a Dial Central Office Facility at Fitzsimons Medical 
Center, Colorado. Funding for this project is provided under Military 
Construction, Army account.  

Amendment No. 47  



Deletes language proposed by the Senate which would earmark 
$2,800,000 for an ACMI support facility at the Gulfport-Biloxi Regional 
Airport, Mississippi.  

Amendment No. 48  

Deletes language proposed by the Senate regarding land transfer in 
Hawaii.  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  



INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

INSERT OFFSET FOLIO 1000/72--1000/117 HERE  

[Page: H7669] 

Conference Total--With Comparisons 

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year 1994 
recommended by the Committee of Conference, with comparisons to 
the fiscal year 1993 amount, the 1994 budget estimates, and the 
House and Senate bills for 1994 follow:  

NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY, FISCAL YEAR 1993  

$8,396,345,000  



BUDGET ESTIMATES OF NEW (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY, FISCAL 
YEAR 1994  

10,794,341,000  

HOUSE BILL, FISCAL YEAR 1994  

10,273,731,000  

SENATE BILL, FISCAL YEAR 1994  

9,753,477,000  

CONFERENCE AGREEMENT, FISCAL YEAR 1994  

10,065,114,000  

Conference agreement compared with:  

New budget (obliga- tional) authority, fiscal year 1993  

+1,668,769,000  

Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1994  

-729,227,000  

House bill, fiscal year 1994  

-208,617,000  

Senate bill, fiscal year 1994  

+311,637,000  

W.G. (BILL) HEFNER,  

THOMAS M. FOGLIETTA,  

CARRIE P. MEEK,  

NORMAN D. DICKS,  

JULIAN C. DIXON,  



VIC FAZIO,  

STENY H. HOYER,  

RONALD D. COLEMAN,  

WILLIAM H. NATCHER,  

BARBARA F. VUCANOVICH,  

SONNY CALLAHAN,  

HELEN DELICH BENTLEY,  

DAVID L. HOBSON,  

JOSEPH MCDADE,  
Managers on the Part of the House.  

JIM SASSER,  

DANIEL K. INOUYE,  

HARRY REID,  

HERB KOHL,  

ROBERT C. BYRD,  

SLADE GORTON,  

TED STEVENS,  

MITCH MCCONNELL,  

MARK O. HATFIELD,  
Managers on the Part of the Senate.  

END 

THOMAS Home | Contact | Accessibility | Legal | FirstGov  
 

http://thomas.loc.gov/
http://thomas.loc.gov/home/contact/contact-tom.html
http://www.loc.gov/access
http://www.loc.gov/homepage/legal.html
http://www.firstgov.gov/

